

USER MANUAL



RANGER X2

Contact Menu

In the Contact Menu you can save, edit, import, and export your contacts.

You can access your contacts by Home Screen > Contacts (—)

Adding a New Contact

To add a new contact select

1. Select Options LSK (—)
2. Select New
3. Insert a Profile Picture, Name, Mobile number, Home number, add to a group, or set the ringtone
4. Select Save LSK (—)

Setting up Speed Dial

To add a number to speed dial, follow the steps below:

1. Select Options LSK (—)
2. Select Others
3. Select Speed dial
4. Select which number you want to set up
5. Input the number
6. Select ok

Importing/Exporting Contacts

To import/export your contacts you must have them in cvf Format:

1. Select Options LSK (—)
2. Select Import/Export
3. Select which one you would like to do

DEVICE LAYOUT



1 Left Soft Key

Press to select the Menu Option in the Home Screen

2 Confirm Button

Press to confirm any command

3 Call Button

Press to call loaded number or to accept incoming call

4 Voicemail Button

Long press in Home Screen to enter your voicemail

5 Lock/Unlock Button

Long press in Home Screen to Lock device

6 Right Soft Key

Press to select the Contacts Option in the Home Screen

7 Power/Cancel Button

Long press to Power on/off device Press to cancel any command

8 Navigation Button

Navigate the device by pressing up, down, right, or left

9 Change Audio Profile

Long press in Home Screen to change the Audio Profile

10 Torch Light Button

Long press in Home Screen to turn on the Light Torch

Status Icons

	Airplane Mode		GSM Network
	No SIM Inserted		SD Card Inserted
	Meeting Mode		Silent Mode
	Indoor Mode		Outdoor Mode
	Battery Percentage		Unread Message

Changing Audio Profiles

Changing the Audio Profiles allows you to change the device volume levels. This menu will be found in Home Screen > Menu (—) > Settings > Profiles

There are preset Audio Profiles:

1. General - These are the default audio levels recommend
2. Silent - These settings mute all audio notification
3. Meeting - These settings put all audio to vibration
4. Indoor - These settings make all audio levels low
5. Outdoor - These settings make all audio to max

You can edit any of these settings by selecting Option (—)

In these settings you will be able to change the ringtones, adjust volume levels, select ring type, and additional audio settings

Phone Settings

To access the phone settings, go to:

Home Screen > Menu > Settings > Phone Settings

Date & Time

In this menu you will be able to set time, set date, change time format, change date format, or change update time settings

Language Settings

This menu can allow you to change the language from English, French, Spanish, or Portuguese

Shortcut Settings

This menu allows you to change the home screen shortcut keys to different applications.

Auto power on/off

This menu can set your device to automatically power on/off on preset times.

Power Management

This menu shows the battery percentage of the device.

Restore factory

This menu will erase all data on the device, password is 0000

Turn the device ON or OFF

Long Press the Power Button (). Enter Unlock Pin, if necessary.

To Unlock the device Press the Left Soft Key (), then the Star key ()

Make or answer a Call

To make a call, go to the Home Screen and enter the number.

Once the number is completed, Press the Call button ()

For incoming calls, to accept the call press the Call button (). To reject the call, press the Cancel button ()

Calling Options

To Enter Speaker Mode during a phone call, press the Confirmation Button

To Adjust the volume levels, press up and down on the Navigation Button

To End the call press the Cancel button ()

For more options, select Menu by pressing Left Soft Key () In this menu you can Add a new call, Place call on Hold, Start recording call, Mute Call, adjust volume, use contacts, call logs, or open messages.

Send Text/Multimedia Messages

Enter the Message Application by entering the Menu (Left Soft Key) and scroll up with the navigation button to the Application Message.

Select Write message, (1) for Text Message press SMS or (2) for Multimedia Message press MMS.

(1) To Enter the recipient, enter the phone number. Scroll down to enter the message portion of the text. Once complete, select Options and Select Send

(2) To Enter the recipient, enter the phone number. Enter the desired information (Subject, Text, Image, Video or Audio). Once complete, select Options and Select Send

View Messages

To View the received messages, press Inbox.

To View the sending messages, press Outbox.

To View the draft messages, press Draft.

To View the sent messages, press Sentbox.

Display Settings

In Display setting you are able to change your wallpaper, adjust brightness settings, change screen timeout, change the keypad lock time, and change your screensaver settings.

You will find this menu in Homescreen > Menu (—) > Settings > Display Settings

WARNING

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in an installation if this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

SAR tests are conducted using standard operating positions accepted by the FCC with the device transmitting at its highest certified power level in all tested frequency bands, although the SAR is determined at the highest certified power level, the actual SAR level of the device while operating can be well below the maximum value. In general, the closer you are to a wireless base station antenna, the lower the power output.

Before a new device is available for sale to the public, it must be tested and certified to the FCC that it does not exceed the exposure limit established by the FCC. Tests for each device are performed in positions and locations as required by the FCC.
For body worn operation, this device has been tested and meets the FCC RF exposure guidelines when used with an accessory designated for this product or when used with an accessory that contains no metal and that positions the handset a minimum of 5 mm from the body.

Non-compliance with the above restrictions may result in violation of RF exposure guidelines.

MANUAL DEL USUARIO



RANGER X2

Diseño del Dispositivo



1 Tecla suave izquierda

Presione para seleccionar la opción de menú en la pantalla de inicio

2 Botón de Confirmar

Presione para confirmar cualquier comando.

3 Botón de llamada

Presione para llamar al número cargado o para aceptar la llamada entrante

4 Botón de correo de voz

Presione prolongadamente en la pantalla de inicio para ingresar a su correo de voz

5 Botón de bloqueo / desbloqueo

Mantenga presionado en la pantalla de inicio para bloquear el dispositivo

6 Tecla derecha

Presione para seleccionar la opción de Contactos en la pantalla de inicio

7 Botón de encendido / cancelar

Presione prolongadamente para encender / apagar el dispositivo Presione para cancelar cualquier comando

8 Botón de navegación

Navegue el dispositivo presionando arriba, abajo, derecha o izquierda

9 Cambiar perfil de audio

Presione prolongadamente en la pantalla principal para cambiar el perfil audio

10 Botón antorcha

Pulsección larga en la pantalla principal para activar la antorcha

Menú de contacto

En el Menú de contacto se puede guardar, editar, importar y exportar sus contactos.

Puede acceder a sus contactos mediante Pantalla de inicio > Contactos (—)

Agregar un nuevo contacto

Para agregar un nuevo contacto :

1. Seleccione Opciones LSK (—)
2. Seleccione Nuevo
3. Inserte una imagen de perfil, nombre, número de móvil, tel. de casa, grupo o establezca el tono de llamada
4. Seleccione Guardar LSK (—)

Configuración de marcación rápida

Para agregar un número a marcación rápida, siga los pasos a continuación:

1. Seleccione Opciones LSK (—)
2. Seleccione Otros
3. Seleccione Marcación rápida
4. Seleccione qué número desea configurar
5. Ingrese el número
6. Seleccione ok

Importar / Exportar contactos

Para importar / exportar sus contactos debe tenerlos en formato cvf:

1. Seleccione Opciones LSK (—)
2. Seleccione Importar / Exportar
3. Seleccione cuál le gustaría hacer

Menú del navegador

La aplicación del navegador le permite navegar por la World Wide Web.

Para ingresar al navegador, siga los pasos a continuación: Pantalla de inicio> Menú> Internet

Navegue por la Web

Para buscar algo en línea:

1. Seleccione URL de entrada
2. Ingrese la URL del sitio web que desea buscar

Configurar cuenta de red

Para configurar la red GPRS:

1. Seleccione Opciones LSK
2. Seleccione Configuración
3. Seleccione SIM1 / 2 Cuentas de red
4. Seleccione su operador de SIM en las cuentas de red preestablecidas

Uso de marcadores

Para acceder a las páginas más rápido, use marcadores. Hay páginas predefinidas como Facebook donde puede consultar su cuenta.

También puede crear sus propias páginas de marcadores.

1. Seleccione Marcadores
2. Seleccione Opciones
3. Seleccione Agregar
4. Seleccione Marcador
5. Ingrese la información y guárdela

Escribir con el teclado

El dispositivo usa la configuración del teclado T9.

Estas son las teclas para cada letra

1 - Presione varias veces para seleccionar diferentes signos de puntuación

- 2 - ABC
- 3 - DEF
- 4 - GHI
- 5 - JKL
- 6 - MNO
- 7 - PQRS
- 8 - TUV
- 9 - VWXY
- 0 - Espacio
- * - Todos los símbolos en este menú
- # - le permite cambiar Abc, abc, ABC, 123 o cambiar lenguaje

Para crear texto, vea este ejemplo:

Para deletrear el trabajo "Mundo"

- M - Presione la tecla número 6 una vez
- u - Presione la tecla número 8 dos veces
- n - Presione la tecla número 6 dos veces
- d - Presione la tecla número 3 una vez
- o - número pulse la tecla 6 tres veces

Para introducir un número en texto

1. Presione la tecla # y seleccione 123
2. Ingrese los números

Estado de Iconos

	Modo Avion		Red GSM
	No SIM insertada		Tarjeta SD insertada
	Modo Reunión		Modo Silencioso
	Modo Interior		Modo Exterior
	Porcentaje de la batería		Mensajes no leídos

Modificación de Perfiles de Audio

Cambio de los Perfiles de audio le permiten cambiar los niveles de volumen. Este menú se encontrará en Pantalla de inicio > Menú (—) > Configuración > Perfiles

Hay Perfiles de audio preestablecidos:

1. General: estos son los niveles de audio predeterminados recomendados
2. Silencioso: esta configuración silencia todas las notificaciones de audio
3. Reunión: esta configuración pone todo el audio en vibración
4. Interior: esta configuración hace que todos los niveles de audio sean bajos
5. Exterior: esta configuración hace que todo el audio estar al máximo

Puede editar cualquiera de estas configuraciones seleccionando Opción (—) En esta configuración podrá cambiar los tonos de llamada, ajuste los niveles de volumen, seleccionar el tipo de timbre y audios adicionales

Ajustes del Teléfono

Para acceder a los ajustes del teléfono, vaya a:

pantalla de Inicio> Menú> configuración> configuración de teléfono

Fecha y hora

En este menú podrá establecer la hora, establecer la fecha, cambiar el formato de la hora, cambiar el formato de la fecha o cambiar la hora de actualización

Configuración de idioma

Este menú puede permitirle cambiar el idioma de inglés, francés, español o portugués.

Configuración de acceso directo

Este menu le permite cambiar al acceso direct, utilizado en la pantalla de inicio, a diferentes aplicaciones

Encendido / apagado automático

Este menú puede configurar su dispositivo para que se encienda / apague automáticamente en tiempos preestablecidos.

Administración de energía

Este menú muestra el porcentaje de la batería en el dispositivo.

Restablecimiento de Fábrica

Este menú borrará todos los datos en el dispositivo, la contraseña es 0000

Encienda o apague el dispositivo

Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido (). Ingrese el PIN de desbloqueo, si es necesario.

Para desbloquear el dispositivo Presione la tecla izquierda (), luego la tecla Asterisco ()

Realizar o contestar una llamada

Para realizar una llamada, vaya a la pantalla de inicio e ingrese el número. Una vez que este complete el número, presione el botón Para llamadas entrantes, para aceptar la llamada presione el botón Llamar (). Para rechazar la llamada, presione el botón Cancelar ()

Opciones de llamada

Para ingresar al modo de altavoz durante una llamada telefónica, presione el botón de confirmación.

Para ajustar los niveles de volumen, presione hacia arriba o abajo en el boton de navegación

Para finalizar la llamada, presione el botón Cancelar ()

Para acceer más opciones, seleccione Menú presionando la tecla izquierda (). En este menú puede Agregar una nueva llamada, Poner llamada en espera, Iniciar grabación de llamada, Silenciar llamada, ajustar volumen, usar contactos, registros de llamadas o abrir mensajes.

Enviar mensajes de texto / multimedia

Para abrir la aplicación de mensajes ingrese al menú (tecla izquierda) y desplácese hacia arriba con el botón de navegación.

Seleccione Escribir mensaje, (1) para Mensaje de texto, presione SMS o (2) para Mensaje multimedia, presione MMS.

(1) para ingresar el destinatario, ingrese el número de teléfono. desplácese hacia abajo para ingresar mensaje de texto. Una vez completado, seleccione Opciones y seleccione Enviar (2) para ingresar el destinatario, ingrese el número de teléfono. Introduzca la información deseada (Asunto, Texto, Imagen, Video o Audio). Una vez completado, seleccione Opciones y Seleccione Enviar

Ver mensajes

Para ver los mensajes recibidos, presione Bandeja de entrada.

Para ver los mensajes enviados, presione Bandeja de salida.

Para ver los borradores de mensajes, presione Borrador.

Para ver los mensajes enviados, presione Enviados.

Configuración de pantalla

En la configuración de pantalla puede cambiar su fondo de pantalla, ajustar la configuración de brillo, cambiar el tiempo de espera de la pantalla, cambiar el tiempo de bloqueo del teclado y cambiar la configuración del protector de pantalla.

Encontrará este menú en Pantalla de inicio > Menú (—) > Configuración > Configuración de pantalla

ADVERTENCIA

- Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobó expresamente aprobode por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas FCC El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Note: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una razonable protección contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia por uno o más de las siguientes medidas:

Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente y a un circuito diferente al que está el receptor.
Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio / TV con experiencia para obtener ayuda.

- Las pruebas de SAR se realizaron utilizando posiciones de operación estándar aceptadas por la FCC con el dispositivo transmitiendo a su nivel de potencia certificado más alto en todas las bandas de frecuencia probadas, aunque el SAR se determina al nivel de potencia certificado más alto, el nivel SAR real del dispositivo mientras el funcionamiento puede estar muy por debajo del valor máximo. En general, cuanto más cerca este dispositivo una antena de estación base inalámbrica, menor será la potencia de salida.

- Antes de que un nuevo dispositivo esté disponible para la venta al público, debe probarse y certificarse ante la FCC, que no excede el límite de exposición establecido por la FCC. Las pruebas para cada dispositivo se realizan en posiciones y ubicaciones según requerido por la FCC.

- Para uso en el cuerpo, este dispositivo ha sido probado y cumple con las pautas de exposición a RF de FCC, basadas decando se usa con un accesorio que lo coloca el auricular a un mínimo de 5 mm de cuerpo.

- El incumplimiento de las restricciones anteriores puede resultar en la violación de las pautas de exposición a RF.